

No. 11-1285

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC., in its capacity as Fiduciary and
Plan Administrator of the U.S. AIRWAYS, INC.
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES McCUTCHEN and ROSEN, LOUIK & PERRY, P.C.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

NOAH G. LIPSCHULTZ
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
80 S. 8th St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 630-1000

SUSAN KATZ HOFFMAN
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1601 Cherry Street
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(267) 402-3000

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL*
CATHERINE E. STETSON
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5528
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE SPLIT IS WELL-ARTICULATED
 AND REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE
 NOW 3

 II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT WAS WRONG
 ON THE MERITS 8

 III. THE DECISION BELOW WILL
 SEVERELY HARM ERISA PLANS..... 10

 IV. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL
 VEHICLE 12

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Administrative Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> v. <i>Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1275 (2008).....	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Administrative Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> v. <i>Varco</i> , 338 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 945 (2004).....	3, 4
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club</i> <i>PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	12
<i>Arkansas Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> v. <i>Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	8
<i>Bombardier Areospace Emp. Welfare Benefits</i> <i>Plan v. Ferrer, Poirot, & Wansbrough</i> , 354 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1072 (2004)	3, 4
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	4
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1331 (2012)	12
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	12
<i>Good v. Jarrard</i> , 93 S.C. 229 (1912)	9
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> v. <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Manufacturers’ Fin. Co. v. McKey</i> , 294 U.S. 442 (1935)	7
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	6, 9
<i>Moore v. CapitalCare, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4, 5
<i>Runstetler v. Atkinson</i> , 11 D.C. 382 (1883)	9
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	11
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	10
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O’Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 943 (2011)	4, 5, 6, 10
STATUTES:	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2)	7
RULE:	
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
51 Am. Jur. 2d Liens	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

M.C. Campbell, <i>Non-Consensual Suretyship</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 69 (1935)	10
1 D.B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1979)	7
